MEMORANLU" peEC 09

December 9, 1997

TO: DIVISION OF RECCRDS AND REPORTING
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (VACCAR{?L//
RE: DOCKET NO. 960329-WS5 - INVESTIGATION OF RATES OF GULF

UTILITY COMPANY IN LEE COUNTY FOR POSSIBLE OVEREARNINGS.

DOCKET NO. 960234-WS - APPLICATION FOR INCREASE IN RATES
AND SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES IN LEE COUNTY BY GULF

UTILITY COMPANY.
“P5C-GT-(5Yy-FOF -W S

Attached is an ORDER APPROVING, IN PART, AND DENYING, IN PART,
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND RELEASING ESCROW FUNDS, to be 1ssued
in the above-referenced docket.

(Number of pages in order - 36)

TV/der
Attachment

cc: Diviesion of Water and Wastewater (Merchant, Fuchs, Galloway!

1:96032%-0.tv

Odadomidn N DLt



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM,SS57ON

In re: Investigation of rates DCCKET NO. 960234-WS
of Gulf Utility Company in Lee
County for possible overearnings

In re: Application for increase DOCKET NO. 960329-WS
in rates and service ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
availability charges in Lee ISSUED: December 9, 1997

County by Gulf Utility Company.

The following Commissioners participated in the dispogition of
this matter:

J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK

BY THE COMMISSION:

Gulf Utility Company {Gulf or utility) is a Class A utility
which serves approximately 7,040 water and 2,435 wastewater
customers in Lee County, Florida. The utility is located in a
water use caution area as designated by the South Florida Water
Management District (SWFWMD). Rate base was last established for
Gulf's wastewater facilities by Order No. 20272, issued November 7,
1988, in Docket No. 880308-SU. Rate buse for water facilities was
last established by Order No. 24735, issued July 1, 1991, in Docket
No. 900718-WU.

By Order No. PS$C-96-0501-FOF-WS, igsued April 11, 1996, in
Docket No. 960234-WS, we initiated an overearnings investigation
and held $353,492 in annual water revenues subject to refund. As
noted by that order, the overearnings investigation has been
combined with this rate proceedi-qj.

On June 27, 1996, Gulf filed an application for an increase in
wastewater rates, approval of a decrease 1in water rates, and
approval of service availability charges. The minimum filing
regquirements (MFRs} were satisfied on August 23, 1996, which was
established as the official filing date pursuant tc Section

DOCUMFHT N MRER- DATE

1296 OEC-95
FPSC-RFCORDS/REPORTING



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 2

367.083, Ilorida Statutes. The utility’'s requested test year for
interim purposes is the historical year ended December 31, 1995.
The requested test year for final rates 1is the piojected year
ending December 31, 1996.

By Order No. PSC-96-1310-FCF-WS, issued October 28, 1996, we
suspended Gulf‘s proposed rates, approved interim wastewater rates
subject to refund, and granted the utility’'s request to reduce its
water rates and held additional water revenues subject to refund.
The Prehearing Conference was held on February 17, 1997. The
technical and customer hearings were held on March 5 and 6, 1997 at
the Elks Club of Bonita Springs in Bonita Springs, Florida.

By Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, 1issued July 15, 1997, we
approved final water and wastewater rates and charges for Gulf. On
July 30, 1997, Gulf timely filed a Motion For Reconsideration of
Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS. Gulf also filed a Motion to Release
Escrow Funds on July 30, 1997. OPC filed a response to the Motion
For Reconsideration on August 11, 1997, after an extension of time
approved by us. On September 18, 1997, Gulf filed a Reguest for
Administrative Notice for a letter provided by an engineering firm
to support the in-service time frame for the one million gallonr
reject holding tank.

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE

On September 18, 1997, Gulf filed a Request for Administrative
Notice, in which it reqguested that the we take administrative
notice of a letter provided by an engineering firm which purports
to set forth the time period in which Gulf’‘s one million gallon
reject holding tank will reach start-up and be fully operaticnal.
Gulf has regquested reconsideration ~. our decision to exclude this
tank from rate base, as discussed later in this Order. As grounds
for its requeat, Gulf alleges that the facts stated in the letter
should be administratively noticed, “because they are capable of
accurate and ready determination by the Commission and staff,” as
provided in Section 90.202(12), Florida Statutes.

Section 90.202(12), Florida Statutes, provides that the
following may be administrativ-’y noticed:

Facts that are not subject to dispute because
they are capable of accurate and ready
determination by resort to sources whose
accuracy cannot be questiocned.

Examples of such facts are the exchange rate between American and
Canadian currency and whether or not a specific location falls

within county boundaries. See MacDonald v. Interpational Chemalloy



ORDER NO. PS8C-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 3

Corporation, 473 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985); and Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company v. Magee, 389 So. 2d 10%0 {Fla. 4th DCA 19%80),
respectively. These examples are facts which do not require formal
proof becaugse they are indisputable. We do not find that the
start-up and operational dates of a holding tank are the types of
facts contemplated by the statute. Further, in the Macbounald case,
the Court held that a letter from counsel was not sufficient
authority to base judicial notice on the American/Canadian exchange
rate. 473 So. 2d at 761. Likewise, we do not find that the letter
provided by Gulf is sufficient authority upon which to base
administrative notice of the facts alleged.

Further, pursuant to Section 90.901, Florida Statutes,
"[aJuthentication or identification of evidence is required as a
condition precedent to its admissibility.” Gulf has not provided
a witness to authenticate the letter in question and, at any rate,
the record in this docket is closed, barring inclusion of any new
evidence. Based on the foregoing, Gulf’'s Request for
Administrative Notice is denied.

“"END LT TRINE"

In its Motion for Reconsideration Gulf requests that we
reconsider our Final Order on the basis that the order does not
consider the effects it will have on the financial integrity of the

utility, and, therefore, ignores the “end result doctrine.” C(Citing
Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas, 320 U.S. 591, 602

{1944), Gulf states that “the end result doctrine establishes the
constitutional principle that rates which do not ‘enable the
company to operate successfully, te maintain 1its financial
integrity, to attract capital and to compensate investors for the
risk assumed’ result in an unlawful confiscation of the utility's
property.” Gulf further states that “the end result doctrine
applies in every rate case to determine whether just and reascnable
rates have been set.” Gulf cites, among others, the following
cases 1in support of its statement: Tamaron Homeowners Association,

Inc. v. Tamayon Utilities, Inc., 460 So. 2d 347, 353 (Fla. 1984);
Westwood Lake, Inc. v. Dade County, 264 So. 2d 7, 9 (Fla. 1972).

In its motion, Gulf provided an Affidavit of Mr. James Moore,
President of Gulf, which allegedly details the effect which the
Final Order will have on the utility. In summary, the Affidavit
provides that Gulf will not have a sufficient return to provide
confidence in the financial integrity of the business, maintain its
credit, and attract capital on reasonable terms. Gulf alsoc states
that "{t]lhe end result of the Final Order is that there is
1nadequate revenue from utility operations to pay bond interest on
Gulf'’'s outstanding debt securities.” Finally, Gulf states that we



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 4

have set rates which are $438,037 less
therefore, the rates set are not fair, just a

In its response to Gulf’s motion, COPC agre
of the cases cited by Gulf. However, OFP
hardships alleged in Mr. Moore's affidavit, are
of excegsive debt in 1988. OPC states that Mr
hearing that the utility borrowed $10,000,000
not required to borrow this much money. OPC fu
cross-examination, Mr. Moore conceded that the
Development Revenue Bonds issued by the utility
by the utility, not customers. Likewise, Mr.
the losses sustained because of these bonds
management decisions, not customer or develo
asserts that the loss depicted in Attachmen
Affidavit 1is due sg»nlely to the issuance of
exceeded the capital requirements ot the util
that a loss sustained by the company’s exces
sustained by the utility, not the customers, ai
Reconsideration should be denied.

The standard for determining whether

appropriate is set forth in Diamond Cab Compar
146 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1962). In Diamond Cab,

the purpose for a petition for reconsideratio
agency'’'s attention a point of fact or law whic
which the agency failed to consider when it re
the first instance, and it is not intended

rearguing the case merely because the losing ¢
the judgment. JId. at 891. In Stewart Bonded
294 So. 24 315 (Fla. 1974}!, the Court held t
reconsideration should be based upon specific

forth in the record and susceptible to reviey
these standards in our review of Gulf‘s Motion !

We agree with the holdings in the case law
do not find them applicable in this matter.
cases, end regults are rates which are just anu
well aware of our obligaticn to set jus
compensatory rates unuer Section 367.081(2) (a)
By Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, we approved rat
the utility the opportunity to earn a 9.20% ra
investment and to recover its allowed level of
considered all evidence presented and found tl

were just, fair and reasonable. It 15 apj
arguments that it is merely digsatisfied with
hearing. Therefore, Gult‘'s arguments are

reconsideration under the Diamgnd Cab case.
inappropriately relies on Mr. Moore'’'s Affidav




ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-W5
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WU
PAGE 5

These items go beyond the scope of reconsideration, because neither

is a part of the record in this case. See Stewart Bonded Warehouse
v. Bevis, 294 So. 2d 315 {(Fla. 1974). Finally, we agree with OPC

that Gulf‘s excessive debt 18 not the responsibility of the
ratepayers. We correctly allowed the utility to collect interest
on its rate base only, and, therefore, did not make a mistake of
fact or law. Accordingly, Gulf’s Motion for Reconsiderat:i:on under
the "end result doctrine” is denied.

NTE R R

In its Motion For Reconsideration, Gulf requests that we
authorize it to collect the difference between 1ts 1nterim and
final rates in the form of a surcharge from customers who received
service during the interim period, if we approve Gulf‘s Motion. In
support of its request, Gulf states that if its Motion is approved,
Gulf’'s revenue reqiirement for water will be greater than the
revenue allowed for interim rates. Gulf alleges that, under case
law, “utility companies must be allowed to recoup through a
surcharge revenue deficiencies caused by interim rates set lower
than final rates. In support of its argument, Gulf cites Southerpn
Stateg Utjilities, Inc. . Florida Public Service ypmnlsglg . 22
Fla. L. Weekly D1492 (Fla lst DCA 1997) citing GTE Clark, 668
So. 2d 971 (Fla. 199s6).

In its response to Gulf’s Motion, OPC states that the

utility’s request should be denied. OPC states that Gulf
misconstrues the Court’s finding in Southern States. Further, OPC

states that Commissiocon rules and statutesg provide a different
method of calculating interim and final rates, such that Gulf's
requested surcharge would nullify the requirements of Section
367.082, Florida Statutes.

We find Gulf’‘s request inappropriate for several r~asons
First, the utility raises new arguments regarding subject matter

not previously contained in the record of this proceeding. See
Stewart Bonded Warehouge 294 So. 2d at 317. Second, Gultl’'s request
does not relate to whether we made a migtake ot tact or law in
making its final decision on rates. See Diamond Calb 146 So. 2d at
891 (Fla. 1962}. Therefore Gulf's reguest is outside the scope of
reconsideration.

Third, Gulf’‘'s argument is unsupported by case law. The

Southern States decision is not applicable. BAs OPC asserts, Gulf
misconstrues the Court’'s finding 1in Sguthern States. In the
Southern Stateg case, we directed Southern States Utilities, Inc.
{S§SU} to make refunds to customers who overpaid under erroncously
approved uniform final rates, but denied S$SU a surcharge for
customers who underpaid under the uniform rate structure. The




ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234 -WS, 960329-WS
PAGE &

Court determined that SSU could collect the surcharge from
customers who underpaid and, citing the GTE case, stated that
"equity applies to both utilities and ratepayers when an erroneous
rate order is entered.” Southern States, 22 Fla. L. Weekly at
D1492. Because the Southerp States and GTE cases only address
surcharges involving erroneously approved final rates, neither case
supports Gulf’'s position. In the present case, Gulf has never
alleged that our determination of interim rates was 1n any way
erronecus.

Finally, the determination of the appropriate interim amount
ig one strictly made following the formula found in Section

367.082, Florida Statutes. Interim rates “protect utilities from
‘regulatory lag’ associated with full blown rate proceedings.”
Citizen ‘ v lC Servi ' ion, 425
So. 2d 534, 540 (Fla. 1981). These rates provide the utility
relief pending our final decision on rates, requiring only a prima
facie showing of entitlement to relief. As such, interim rates

are not intended to provide a utility with the same level cf -elief
which may be established by a complete evidentiary hearing.
Gulf'’'s requested surcharge would undermine the purpose of interim
rates. The interim statute does not contemplate a true-up or
surcharge of any alleged deficiency later. Therefore, a sircharge
would defeat the purpose of interim rates. Based on the foregoing,
Gulf'’'s requested surcharge is denied.

RECONSIDERATION OF RATE BASE
Corkscrew Reiect Helding Tank

Gulf states in its Motion for Reconsideration that we
misapprehended Section 367.081(2), Florida Statutes, in excluding
the cost of construction of the one million gallon reject helding
tank from rate base. That section states, in part:

The Commission shall also consider the investmenl of the
utility in land acquired or facilities constructed or to
be constructed in the public interest within a reasonable
time in the future, not to exceed, unless extended by the
Commission, 24 months [.om the end of the historical test
period used to set rates.

According to Gulf, the lungquage plainly states that the
Commission shall consider the invegtment 1in facilities to be
constructed "24 months from the end of the historical test pericd.”
In its motion, Gulf references a statement from page 12 of the
Final Order in which we stated, “Had there been at least a signed
contract to construct the reject holding tank, we could have
considered its inclusion 1n some manner.” Gulf maintains in its




ORDER NO. PS8C-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS

PAGE 7
petition, that the Final Order overlooked Gulf's legal arqument
that the holding tank should be in rate base because it 1s required

by Gulf’s Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)
permit, and that the minimum filing requirements (MIRs) contain all
information required by Rule 25-30.441%, Florida Administiative
Code, in order to include the cost of this tunk in rate base.
Furthermore, Gulf requests the docket be kept open until the
completion of the million gallon holding tank project for the
purpose of including it in rate base.

OPC, in 1ts Response to Motion for Reconsideration, states,
“The Company had the obligation to present the evidence, which is
made a part of the record, to support the 1nclusion of this
facility in its rate base. At the hearing, the company clearly
failed to meet this burden.” OQPC further states that, “It is not
appropriate for Gulf to now utilize a motion for Recongideration to
supplement the record to bolsater its case on this issue, after the
hearing has been compieted. That is not the purpose of a Motion
for Reconsideration, per the pDjiamond ¢ . case.” OPC further
states that the plain language of Section 367.081(2}), Florida
Statues, only requires that we consider the investment of the
utility in land acquired or facilities constructed within a
reasonable time in the future.

In regard to keeping the docket open, QOPC states, "“Such a
procedure might be a reasonable cpticon if the Commission could
satisfy itself that a material savings could be realized for the
ratepayers. However, upon verification that the facilities have
been completed, the Commission must also verify the proper amount
of CIAC to offset the investment and the proper used and useful
percentage of the facilities.”

The utility chose an historic test year ending December 31,
1996. By the end of the test vyear, there was no construction
initiated, nor firm contract signed, for construction of the
holding tank. Section 367.081(2), Florida Statutes, only requires
us to give consideration to future investments in land or
facilities. Gulf had ample opportunity to produce firm evidence of
a signed contract or other proof of construction up to and
including the hearing dates. At the hearing, utility witness Moore
was gquestioned regarding the ..sposition of plans for the tank. He
indicated that the tank had not been constructed, nor were any
contracts in hand to indicate construction would be initiated 1n
the foreseeable future. There 18 no evidence in the record to
support the utility’'s position for reconsideration.

The utility’s argument, that the Final Order overlooked the
legal argument that the reject holding tank should be included in
rate base because of DEP permit requirements and that the MFRs




ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 8

contain all information required by Rule 25-30.4415, Florida
Administrative Code, to include the cost of the tank, is invalid.
This rule only states the filing requirements for reguesting
recovery of such plant costs; it does not automatically authorize
recovery without further supporting evidence. Again, Gulf was
given opportunities at the hearing to produce evidence of
construction or firm contracts for construction of the tank.
Neither was forthcoming. The responses to staff cross-examination
produced no firm information that would satisfy the requirement of
completion within the 24-month period in question. Further,
keeping the docket open for possible inclusion of the investment
for the reject holding tank is inappropriate. Gulf has the option
of initiating a limited proceeding or another rate case in order to
place the holding tank in rate base. Here, the record has been
closed.

Based on the evidence in the record, we find that we did not
make a mistake of fact or law in our decision on this issue.
Therefore, Gulf’s Motion For Reconsideration on this issue 1is
denied.

Used and Ugeful
1996 w

Gulf states that the Final Order is in error due to the use of
1995 flows instead of projecting test year 1996 flcws 1n
determining used and useful percentages for the water and
wastewater plants. Gulf states that we overlooked the inclusion of
flows for the Florida Gulf Coast University (FGCU)} and overlooked
inclusion ©of additional flows required by the 1990 growth of 417
eguivalent residential connections (ERCs} in the water ocperations
and 495 ERCs in the wastewater operations. In its response, CPT
states that the calculations utilizing single family residence
{SFR) or ERCs of 396 gallcons per day (GPD) for water and 250 Gil
for wastewater presented by the utility were high.

Gulf is correct that we mistakenly relied on 1995 flows 1in
calculating used and useful percentages. Because the utility
requested a projected 1996 test vyear, we should have used the

projected 1596 flows. ~ . decisicon did not take Gulf’'s request
into account, because our staff used 1995 flows in 1ts final
recommendation. Therefore, 1n reaching our final decision, we

overlooked a material point of fact.

The 1996 projected flows, as well as the projected growth in
ERCs, provided by Gulf in its filing, however, were inc-rrect.
Testimony revealed that current ERC flows for the utility were 206
GPD for water and 158 GPD for wastewater. Table 1, below, is a



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-W5
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS5, 960329-WS
PAGE 9

comparison of the flows provided by _ne utility, which were based
on 396 GPD per SFR for water and 250 GPD per SFR for wastewater, to
the correct flows of 206 GPD per SFR for water and 158 GPD per SFR
for wastewater.

Finally, we did not overlook the 1996 growth of 430 ERCs for
water and 495 ERCs for wastewater and the flows projected from the
Florida Gulf Coast University. Based on a review of the evidence
in the record, Gulf’s Motion for Reconsideration regarding the use
of 1995 flows is granted. The appropriate 1396 flows are contained
in Table 1.

TABLE 1
UTILITY PROVIDED APPROVED FLOWS
FLOWS
WATER WASTEWATER WATER WASTEWATER
MGD MGD MGD MGD
Average 5 day max 2.746 XXXXXX 2.746 XXXXXX
flow
Average daily XXXXXX 0.67 XXXXAX 0.67
flow, max month
Annual Growth{1l) 0.24 0.127 0.0886 0.0782
Fireflow(2) 0.36 XXXXXX 0.18 XXXXXX
Margin Reserve (3) 0.297 0.3 0.133 0.117
Florida Gulf 0.073 0.052 0.073 0.052
Coast
University(4)
Application of Used and Useful

To Total Investment

Gulf argues that the Final Order

applied a used and useful percentage
investment in the wastewater treatment plants.
that we overlocked the fact that the San Carlos plant

of

In €11
72.11%
Gulf further
is 100% used

because  we
the entire
argues

and useful, and phases 1 & 2 of the Three Oaks plant are 100% used

and useful.

OPC states in its response that we found vhat no adjustments

should be made to the old Three Oaks WWTP(phases 1 & 2}.

OPC

further states that we made this finding when considering separate




ORDER NC. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 10

used and useful percentages for the old Three Oaks plant relative
to the new Three Caks plant.

The utility is correct that we incorrectly applied the used
and useful percentage intended solely for phase 3 of the Three Oaks
WWTP plant to the entire investment, instead of limiting it to the
investment in the phase 3 portion of the plant. Qur staff had
difficulty segregating the investment between plant accounts for
the various WWTPs when it filed its recommendation. It appeared
that the filing contained only the total investment in account
380.4. Subsequent to our final order, staff discovered that Gulf
filed the account breakdown necessary to segregate the various
dollars as a note in the appendices on page 171 of the MFRs. The
investment dollars were filed with the interim rates filing
information in this docket. Using the data found there, we are
able to segregate the proper investment for phase 3 of the Three
Oaks plant from the remaining plants in the WWTP accounts.
However, we did not have the benefit of this information at the
time of our vote, and, therefore, overlooked a material point of
fact in making our decision.

The San Carlos WWTP and the Three Oaks WWTP are separate non-
interconnected facilities, and, as such, should be considered
separately. We did approve different used and useful perceatages
for the San Carlos WWTP, phases 1 & 2 of the Three Caks WWTP and
phase 3 of the Three Oaks WWTP plants. In Order No. PSC-327-0847-
FOF-WS, we found that the San Carlos WWTP and phases 1 & 2 of the
Three Oaks WWTPs were 100% used and useful. We found phase 3 of the
Three Oaks WWTP 72.11% used and useful using 1995 flows. Although
not specifically stated in the order, we were referring only to
phase 3 of the plant. This fact is clarified by comparing staff’'s
recommendation to the Final Order.

In Issue five of the post hearing recommendation, staff
recommended no adjustments should be made tc the old Three Oaks
WWTP and that it should be considered 100% used and useful. We
voted in favor of this recommendation. On page 14 of the Final
Order, we stated, *“In consideration of the evidence, we conclude
that no adjustments will be made to the old Three 0Oaks plant.”
Issue 15 of the same recommer dation concerned the actual used and
useful percentage adjustments to the WWTPs. Based on staff’'s
recommendation, we found that the Three Oaks plant was 72.11% used
and useful. Although it was not specifically menticned that the
72.11% used and useful pertained solely to phase 3, it is implied,
because the recommendation in Issue five specified the old Three
Caks Plant was to have no adjustments, meaning 1t was to be
congidered 100% used and useful.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS5, 960329-WS
PAGE 11

Furthermore, as discussed earlier in this order, we erred by
using 1995 historical flows in lieu of the utility regquested 1996
projected flows. Using our approved 1996 flows results in a used
and useful percentage of 92.49% instead of the previously approved
72.11%, for only the portion of the Three QOaks WWTP known as phase
3. Based on the foregeing, Gulf’'s Motion for Reconsideration is
granted on this isasue. We find that the appropriate used and
useful percentages to investment are 100% for the San Carlos WWTP
and phases 1 and 2 of the Three Oaks plant, and 92.49%% for phase 3
of the Three Oaks WWTP.

Additiopal Accounts

We have determined that in addition to erroneously using the
historical 1995 flows, we omitted three water treatment plant
accounts from our used and useful calculation. The result of the
omigsion had the effect of granting the utility 100% used and
useful on investment in accounts which the utility, by requesting
a lesser amount of used and useful treatment, agreed were not 100%.
These additional accounts were not addressed in OPC’'s response.

In Order No. 24735, issued July 1, 1991, in Dccket No. 9007.8-
WU, we granted less than 100% used and useful percentages to the
structure containing the Corkscrew water treatment eqgu.pmnent
{account no. 304.3}), the raw water supply line from the Corkscrew
well field (account no. 309.2), and the Corkscrew water reuse line
{account no. 339.3), which transports unusable reject water to the
disposal agite, where it is blended with treated wastewater and
sprayed on the disposal site. Additionally, due to the
reconsideration of flows from 1995 historical flows to projected
1996 flows, a Blight difference in used and useful percentage for
the water treatment equipment results (account no. 320.3}. On our
own motion, we find it appropriate to make the following revisions
to these accounts.

No. . W Treatment Plant-Structures and
Improv 8} - In Order No. 24735, we made an adjustment of
$82,324 to the building housing the water treatment equipment based
on a used and useful finding of 76.15%. Gulf, in its MFRs for this
docket, requested an adjustment of only 6.2 percent, or $38,667.
Since the last rate case in 1991, two additional skids have been
added to the treatment equipment with the third skid placed 1in
service in December of 1%%96. We find it appropriate to grant the
utility’s request of 93.8% used and useful.

S 3
Maing) By Order No. 24735, we found the utility’s well field was
70.7% used and useful. The utility 1installed a larger than
required line, due to environmental concerns for the Corkscrew



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS

PAGE 12

swamp . The larger line negated the need to install additional
lines as the need for more capacity grew, which could otherwise
disturb the environment. We accepted the utility’'s concerns for
environmental protection, sgound engineering design and economic
effectiveness. At that time, there were only two wells in
operation with nine additional wells drilled, but undeveloped. In

this docket, utility witness Cardey testified that an additioconal
three wells have been equipped with pumps bringing the total number
of developed wells to five of the eleven originally drilled.
Witness Cardey further testified that the well pumps each have a
capacity of 500 GPM. This capacity multiplied by 5 wells times
1440 minutes per day equals 3.6 MGD, which is several times larger

than the 1991 well capacity. The capacity generated by the
addition of three wells indicates that an increase 1n used and
useful is appropriate. Therefore, we find that the utility’s
requested B84.4% used and wuseful for account no. 309.2 is
appropriate.

(o] W Tr m P -W - arm
Equipment) - Use of the projected 1996 flows, in lieu of the
historical 1995 flows, results in a slight increase in account no
320.3 (Water Treatment Eqgquipment)} from 77.15% to 77.66%. our

calculation is based on our approved 1996 projected flows, tlhe
corrected single family residence flows of 206 GPD per ERC for
margin reserve calculation, plus the projected FGCU flows,
scheduled to begin in the third quarter of 1997, as a separate line
item.

Account No. 339,3 (Water Treatment Plant-Other Plant and
Miscellapneoug Eguipment) - By Order No. 24735, we found che
Corkscrew reuse line to be 75% used and useful. The plant capacity
at that time was 0.5 MGD, with only one Reverse Osmasis skid in

operation. Presently there are three skids with the third one
placed in service in December 1996. Plant capacity 1is now
permitted at 1.8 MGD. The increase in ~lant flows produces an

increase of reject water. Therefore, we find that the utility's
requested 89.2% used and useful percentage in account no. 339.3 is
appropriate.

Imputation ntrj i i 1d of
Constr ' ' ve

Gulf argues that we improperly 1mputed CIACT on the margin
redgerve.  This ia related to Gulf’s previous argument that the San

Carlos and Phases 1 and 2 of the Three (Oa’:s wastewater treatment
plants were found tc be 100% used and useful without a margin
regerve. Gulf contends that the only margin reserve available was
in Phase 3 of the Three Oaks wastewater treatment plant. As such,



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 13

Gulf argues that the Final Order overstated CIAC and understated
rate base for wastewater.

Gulf attached Appendix “F” to its Motion For Reconsideration
to support its contention. The appendix describes the adjustment
made in the Final Order and compares it to what Gulf contends is
the net plant and used and useful amounts for the Three Oaks Phase
3 treatment plant. While Gulf believes that this appendix supports
its calculation, the dollar amount of the net plant for the Three
Oaks Phase 3 treatment plant reflected 1in Appendix F 1s not
contained in the record; therefore, review of the appendix is
inappropriate for reconsideration. See Stewart Bonded Warehouse,
294 So. 2d 315 (Fla.1974).

OPC states in its response that we made no error with respect
to the Three Oaks wastewater treatment plant. Theretore, OPC
states that no adjustment to imputed CIAC is required, and we
should reject Gulf‘s request for reconsideration.

We fully analyzed the evidence in the record regarding the
issue of imputation of CIAC on the wargin reserve, as well as the
issue of prepaid CIAC and how those amounts should be cons:i:J~red in
rate base., Gulf is not disputing our ratiocnale for imputing CIAC
or reclassifying prepaid CIAC to used and useful CIAC. The iscue
in dispute is what amount of net plant should have been included in
the margin reserve.

As a result of our correcticns to the used and useful plant
discussed earlier in this Order, the amount of CIAC related toc the
margin reserve must be reduced. The margin reserve gallconage in
the Final Order included the gallwnage for FGCU. When we removed
this amount from the margin reserve and increased test year flows,
the percentage of plant attribuced to the margin reserve was
reduced. As such, the amount of CIAC associated with plant in the
margin reserve also decreased. By including the gallonage for the
university in the margin reserve, we erroneously overstated the
amount of CIAC. Specific adjustments for the CIAC collected from
the university were already appropriately made to rate base by the
utilicy.

The appropriate amoun* of net plant included 1n the margin
reserve are now 590,662 and 5240,711 for water and wastewater,
respectively. Both of these amounts are less than the projected
amounts of prepaid CIAC, as well as fifty percent of the amcunt of
CIAC that would be collected from the number of ERCs included in
the margin reserve period.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 14

Further, our review of the Final Order reveals a typographical
error on page 33. In the first sentence of the lasi paragraph on
that page, the Final Order states that the gross amount of CIAC
collected on the margin reserve would be 51,5994,000. The correct
amount 1is $594,000, which is calculated by multiplying 743 ERCs by
the $800 plant capacity charge, as detailed in the gecond sentence
of that paragraph. While this typographical error dces not change
the end result of the imputation of CIAC on margin reserve, it is
appropriate to make this correction.

v ti

Gulf argues that we used an unapproved test period Lo
determine the amount of CIAC. The utility alleges that we ignored
the approved projected test vyear and used a test vyear ended
September 30, 1996. The utility argues that the Final Order was in
error when it increased C.AC by $115,371 for water and $98,456 for
wastewater. Gulf contends that we compared the 13-month average
balance of CIAC at September 30, 1996 to the 13 month average at
December 31, 1996. The utility argues that we took the differerce
between these two amounts and added the difference to the December
31, 1996 balance of CIAC. It concludes that the amounts were
already included in the 1996 test year and that there was a
doubling of CIAC. BAs a result, the utility argues that rate base
was understated.

In support of its argument, Gulf attached Appendix G to its
motion, which Gulf purports to be pages 5 and é of the Commission
Staff Audit Report, identified and entered into the record as
Exhibit 24. For clarification purposes, we note that Gulf’s
Appendix G is not pages 5 and 6 of Exhibit 24. It 1s a retyped
version of the last paragraph of page 5 and all of page 6. The
title, subject, statement of fact and the beginning of the
auditor’s opinion were omitted from this appendix.

OPC states in its response that the utility made the same
argument regarding the unapproved test period during the hearing
and that we rejected the argument. OPC agrees that we used the 13-
month average ended September 30, 1996 to test the reasonableness
of the utility’'s projections and that analysis proved that those
projections were not reasonable. As such, OPC states that we did
not use an unapproved test year as alleged by the utility. opC
states that the utility is merely rearguing a position that was
rejected by us,

At first, we were confused as to which 1ssue Gulf's arguments
related. No issue 1in the prehearing order, or subsequently
identified at the hearing, addressed the issue of the wvaluation
date of CIAC. In the table of contents of the Final Order, the



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 15

only issues regarding CIAC were for the Caloosa Group lines,
prepaid CIAC, imputation of CIAC on the margin reserve, and the
grant received from the SWFWMD. Upon further review, we determined
that the decllar amount of the adjustment that the utility quoted
related to the issue on accumulated amortization of CIAC, regarding
the correct amortization rate to be used. That issue, however, has
no relevance to the valuation date of CIAC.

That issue arose because the utility was not amortizing its
CIAC in compliance with Rule 25-30.140, Florida Administrative
Code. The evidence in the case reflected that the staff auditor
recalculated the l13-month average balance of accumnulated
amortization of CIAC (AACIAC) for the historical year ended August,
1996. This clearly was not the projected test year ended December
11, 1996, approved for thisg case. However, the utility had ample
opportunity by Late-filed Exhibit 50 to recalculate what the
appropriate test year average would have been using the methodology
according to the rule. For whatever reason, the utility did not
make this calculation and simply reiterated its pesiticn that the
rule allowed this *alternative” methodology employed by Gulf. As
indicated in the Final Order, we found that Gulf had not used the
appreopriate methodeology to amortize its CIAC, and we relied on the
best information in the record to correct this error. Further, we
stated that if the utility wished to have AACIAC corrected o a
fully-supported balance, it is not precluded from requesting that
adjustment in its next filing. Therefore, Gulf’'s Moticon for
Reconsideration on this issue is denied.

Rate Basge Summary

Based upon our reconsideraticon of the water and wastewater
used and useful adjustments and imputation of CIAC on the margin
reserve, the appropriate rate base amounts are 53,483,659 for water
and 54,302,133 for wastewater. The water and wastewater rate base
schedules are attached as Schedules 1-A and 1-B, and the
adjustments to rate base are attached as Schedule 1-C.

RECONSIDERATION OF NET OPERATING INCOME

u mer

By Order No. PSC 97 0847 FOF WS, we appioved the  oonty
agssocliated with the utility’'s customer datigfaction  gurvey;
however, the costs were amortized over five years. Thus, test vyear
expenses were reduced by $5,145 for water and 52,650 for wastewater
to reflect the amortization of the 59,744 expense. We found that
it 1s 1mpertant for a utility to be aware of its customers oplnilons
regarding its quality of service, and that a survey 1s a legitimate
method for Gulf to determine those opinicns. However, due to the



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 16

utility’s current and historical high quality of service, an annual
survey was not necessary. Further, the utility could receive
feedback from the customers by including a questionnaire in the
monthly bill.

Gulf argues that the survey was necessary on an annual basis,
because it would allow management to anticipate problems and solve
them more quickly. An annual survey is a better method to
anticipate problems and correct them early rather than waiting
until problems develop. Gulf argues that the full cost should be
allowed as an operating expense. In its response, OPC agrees with
us that a survey is not necessary every year and that the same
results could be accomplished at essentially no cost by including
a questionnalire with the customers’ bills.

We find utility’s motion on this point is a mere reargument of
the position taken during hearing. Accordingly, the utiiity’'s
Motion For Reconsideration of this i1ssue 1s denied.

Labor and jca

In its Motion For Reconsideration, Gulf asks for the inclusion
of added labor and chemical costs associated with the Corkscrew
water treatment plant (WTP)}. The wuti.ity has requested an
additicnal $49,594 in chemical costs for stabilizing water in the
distribution system, and $56,764 tftor the labor cost of two
additional operators needed with the expansion of the CorkscCrew
WTP. The utility contends that, even though these costs were
unknown at the time of filing this case, the staff auditors
recognized such costs in the audit report. Therefore, the utility
argues that, contrary to case law, we failed to recognize factors
which affect future utility rates, and that test year data must be
adjusted for known changes. The utility cited the following cases
in its motion: Floridians United v. Public Service Commission, 475
So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1985) and Gulf Power Company v. Bevis, 289 So. 2d
401 (Fla. 1974}.

Further, Gulf argues that the Final Order 1s contrary to
Section 367.081(3), Florida Statutes, which states that:

The commiesion, in fix® .3 rates, may determine the
prudent cost of providing service during the periocd of
time the rates will be in effect following the entry of
a final order relating to the rate request of the utility
and may use such costs to determine the revenue
requirements that will allow the utility to efarn a fain
rate of return on its rate bhase.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 17

Gulf argues that these costs were a prudent cost of providing
service in 1996, as well as when the new rates are in effect, and

should have been included in the revenue requirement.

OPC, in 1its response, states that 1t is not our duty to
include expenses in the test year which were not requested by the
utilicy. OPC further points out that these costs were not
identified as an issue in the Prehearing Order. OPC argues that
the utility was not in compliance with Rule 25-22.056, {3} {a),
Florida Administrative Code, which statez that: “In the event that
a new issue is identified by a party in a post-hearing statement,
that new isspue shall be clearly identified as such, and a statement
of position thereon shall be included.”

OPC adds that Gulf’s only mention of this issue in its post-
hearing brief was a note buried in an appendix which was referenced
as additional documentation to Issue 51. OPC concludes that we
should reject the utility’'s motion, because it was Gulf who failed
to include the allowance in the MFRs, it was Gulf who continued to
fail to identify it as an issue and it was Gulf who failed to
properly identify or discuss this allowance in its post-hearing
brief.

We find that it is the utility’s burden to prove that its

requested expenses are prudent. See Florida Power Covp. V.
Cregsse, 413 So. 2d 1187, 1191 (Fla. 1982). If the utility fails
to ask for relief, it is not our responsibility to provide that
relief. Regardless, a Motion for Reconsideration is an 1lmproper
vehicle to request costs not requested, nor ever considered by the
us in the record of this docket. This request falls out of the

parameters established by Diamond Cab for us to address on
reconsideration. Accordingly, Gulf‘s Motion for Reconsideration on
this issue is denied.

Allocation of Expenses

To Caloosa Group

In the Final Order, we reallocated the salaries and benefits
of five of Gulf’‘s employees who also provide services to the
Caloosa Group (Caloocsa). Caloosa i1s a land developer that has the
same owners with the same proportionate ownership interests as
Gulf. Utility witness Cardey testified that he performed a review
of the services provided to Caloosa. Based on his review, no
salary expense allocation to Caloosa was needed, d4s his estimate
was approximate to what was actually paid. Both OPC witness
Dismukes and staff witness Welch testified that the hourly rate
charged to Caloosa was less than the rate charged to Gulf. Both
witnesses relied upon the wutility’s Earnings and Deductions
reports, which detailed the earnings for each of the five




ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FCOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 18

employees, along with the hours worked during each period. Utility
witnegs Cardey testified on rebuttal that the reports were based on
information from 1988 and the hours were set for computer payroll
purposes and his actual review of employees hours was necessary.
We found that witness Cardey did not provide a solid basis on which
to determine the reasonableness of the Caloosa salaries and found
his explanations and analysis insufficient regarding this 1ssue.
As such, we relied upon the breakdown of hours as reflected on the
Earnings and Deductions reports, as provided to the OPC and staff
witnesges by the utility.

Gulf argues that the Final Order misapplied the law by failing
to take into account actual, updated information in allccating
salaries and other expenses between Gulf and Caloosa. It again
cites Sunsghin iliti v, Publi rvice Comm.ss) , 624 So. 2d
306 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993), where the Court found that in a rate case,
“the best way to allocate employee expenses was actual time.”
Gulf’'s Motion also states that the report called “"Earnings and
Deductions” has been updated, and today shows salary only, which
conforms to the actual practice of the Company. In the Final
Order, we alao reallocated some of the common administrative and
general costs between Gulf and Caloosa based on payroll costs. As
a result of this alleged incorrect salary reallocation to Calcosa,
Gulf argues that the common administrative and general costs we:e
also incorrect in the Final Order.

OPC states that Gulf’'s arguments are nothing more than a
reargument of positions debated at the hearing. Further, OPC
states that Exhibit 32 was a document produced by the Company and
was a September 1995 through August 1596 “Earnings and Deductions”
Report. It reflected the time spent on Calocsa projects as well as
the related salary. It was objective evidence provided by the
utility. OPC states that this Commission, as well as the staff and
QOPC witnesses, had good reasons to rely on this dncument to
determine the amount of salarieas that should be allocated ur
charged to Caloosa. Third, OPC argues that the newly updated
*Earnings and Deductions” Report referred to by Gulf in its brief,
was not in evidence and, hence, could not have been relied upon by
the Commission.

OPC also contests the utility’'s suggestion that Mr . Cardey’'s
analysis was based upon *actua' Zime” which would comport with the
requirements of the Sunshine case. OPC argues that Mi. Cardey’s
analysis was not, as alleged, based upon actual time, because none
of the employees who worked for both the utility and Caloosa kept
time records of the amount of time they spent working for each

company . Mr. Cardey’s analysis, asB we adreed, was based upon
subjective judgements, not objective records. In Sunshine, the

Court found that "actual time sheets” were submitted to support the



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DCCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS

PAGE 19
allocation advocated by the utility. No such time sheets were
submitted in the instant docket. OPC concludes that we should

reject Gulf’s request for reconsideration, because it raises no
matters of fact or law overlooked or errors made by us concerning
the salary reallocation.

We agree with OPC that the utility’'s Motion For
Reconsideration is merely a reargument of the issues of the case.
Further, Gulf's attempt to persuade us that what the Earnings and
Deductions reperts reflect today, 1is inappropriate. This new
document is8 outsgide of the record, as well as irrelevant, ad it
fails to provide sufficient proof of the actual number of hours
that the employees spend on Gulf or Caloosa work. Actual time
sheets would have been the most conclusive support for how much
time each employee spent performing their assigned duties. Absent
this information in the record, we relied on the utility’s
Earnings and Deduction reports. We found that Mr. Cardey’s review,
without other substantive means of validation of how much time was
spent on Caloosa work, did not satisfy the utility’s burden of
proof. We fully considered the evidence in the record and made no
errors of fact eor law in considering that evidence. As such,
Gulf's Motion for Reconsideration on this issue 18 denied.
Correspondingly, it is inappropriate to reconsider its adjustment
to the common administrative and general expenses.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Based upon our reconsideration of used and wuseful and
imputation of CIAC on the margin reserve discussed earlier in this
Order, we find that the appropriate annual revenue requirements are
52,056,775 for water and $1,612,895 for wastewater. This results
in a decrease of $238,582, or negative 10.39%, for water test year
revenues and an increase of $308,165, or 23.62%, for wastewater
test year revenues. The operating income statements, which reflect
the water and wastewater revenue requirement calculations, are
attached as Schedules 3-A and 3-B, and the adjustments are shown
on Schedule 3-C.

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE

Based upon our reconsideratirn of used and useful and its
affect on the wutility’s annual operating water and wastewater
revenue reguirement, we have approved revised rates which are
designed to allow the utility the opportunity te generate annual
operating water revenues in the amount of 52,056,775 and wastewater
revenues in the amount of $1,612,895.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 20

Allocation of the revenue requirement was not an issue in this
case. Ms. Andrews, a utility witness, testified that an alloccation
was assigned based on number of customers served. We believe that
a more accurate method of allocation should be used when designing
rates. Therefore, the approved rates are allocated consistent with
Commission practice based on a fixed cost versus variable cost

basis.

Further, pursuant to the Final Order, the miscellaneocus
revenues, in their entirety, are excluded from the water revenues
only, rather than from both water and wastewater revenues. As set
forth on page 87 in Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, the utility’s
tariff provides that whenever both water and sewer service are
provided, only a single charge is appropriate unless circumstances
beyond the control of the utility require multiple actions. The
miscellaneous revenues were included in total by the utility as
water miscellaneous revenues. It has been our practice to allow a
utility to record miscellaneous revenues in this way when both
water and wastewater miscellaneous charges exist.

Consistent with the utility’s request and the Final Order, we
find that a 20% differential between the residential and general
service wastewater gallonage charges is appropriate. The purpose
of the 20% differential in the wastewater gallonage charge between
residential and general service <custLomers recognizes that
approximately 20% of the water used by residential customers is
used for purposes such as irrigation and 13 not collected by the
wastewater systems.

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets and a proposed
customer notice to reflect the appropriate rates pursuant to Rule
25-22.0407(10}), Florida Administrative Code. The approved rates
shall be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1),
Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have received
notice. The rates shall not be implemented until proper notice has
been received by the customers. The utility shall provide proof of
the date notice was given within 10 days after the date of the
notice.

A comparison of the utility’s water and wastewater rates prior
to filing, Commission approved interim rates, Gulf’s reguested
final rates, Commission approved ‘.nal and reconsidered final
rates, 1s shown on Schedules Nos. 4-A and 4 -B.




ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 21

M r M vi

Consistent with our adjustment to the wastewater revenue
requirement pursuant to the utility’'s request for reconsideration,
the resulting master meter influent service rate 1s the base
facility charge associated with the related meter size, along with
a gallonage charge of $5.04 per 1,000 gallons, as found on Schedule
No. 4-B, for the master meter influent customers.

STATUTORY FQUR-YEAR RATE REDUCTION

Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes, requires that the rates be
reduced immediately following the expiration of the four-year
period by the amount of rate case expense previously authorized in
the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of water and
wastewater revenues associated with the amortization of rate case
expense and the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees which is
$38,010 and $18,730 annually. The removal of rate case expense
will reduce rates as shown on Schedules Nos. 5-A and 5-B.

The utility shall file revised tariffs nc later than one month
prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. The
utility shall also file a proposed customer notice setting foith
the lower rates and reason for the reduction.

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall
be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or
decrease, and for the reduction in the rates due to the removal of
the amortized rate case expense.

REFUND QF INTERIM REVENUES

By Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS, 1ssued April 11, 1996, we
initiated an overearnings investigation and held $353,492 or 16.92
percent of Gulf’s annual water revenues subject to refund. By
Order No. PS8C-96-1310-FOF-WS, 1issued on October 28, 1996, we
approved an interim wastewater rate increase and water rate
reduction, with additional water revenues held subject to refund.
For wastewater, we approved a revenue requirement of $1,288,391 for
interim purposes. This resulted in an annual increase of $5170,821
or 15.29%. For the water systewm, we calculated an interim revenue
requirement of $1,796,651, which resulted in decreased revenues of
$329,920 or a negative 15.51%.

Based on our revised revenue regulirements, we have
recalculated the adjusted revenue reguirement for the interaim
collection periocd, which total $2,018,765 for water and $1,594,165
for wastewater. The annualized water revenue requirements for both




ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 22

the first and second interim periods exceed the adjusted final
revenue requirement for water; therefore, a water refund Iis
necessary. In order to determine the appropriate refund percent,
miscellaneous revenues have been excluded. Compared to the
restated interim revenue reguirement, the revised revenue
requirement for wastewater exceeds interim revenues and no
wastewater refund is necessary.

Section 367.082(4), Florida Statutes, provides that refunds
shall not be in excess of the amounts held subject to refund. The
refund amounts for water are less than the amounts held subject to
refund; therefore, no limitation is necessary. For the period of
April 11, 1996, to October 31, 1996, the utility shall refund
11.97% of the water revenues collected during this time frame.
From November 1, 1996, the utility shall refund 4.40% of the water
revenues collected until the effective date of the final water
rates approved herein. The refunde shall be made with interest as
required by Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code.
Further, the wutility shall submit the proper refund reports
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida Administrative Code. Also,
the utility shall treat any unclaimed refunds as CIAC pursuant to
Rule 25-30.360(8), Florida Administrative Code,.

RELEASE OF ESCROW FUNDS

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-96-1310-FQF-WS, issued Octobe., 28,
1996, the total amount of potential refunds for the water and
wastewater systems was calculated at $439,653. When we initially
calculated the security amount,we considered potential overearnings
as addressed in Order No. P8C-96-0501-FOF-WS along with any
additional potential overearnings for the water system plus the
interim wastewater revenue increase.

An escrow account was established by the utility to comply
with security requirements set forth in Order No. PSC-96- 1310 FOF-

WS. As stated in the utility’s Motion to Release Escrow Funds,
which was filed on July 30, 1997, the escrow account balance as of
June 30, 1997 was §$555,332. The utility is requesting that a

portion of this balance be released given that the current balance
is 1n excess of the Becurity requirement.

Pursuant to Order No. SC-97-0847-FOF-WS, issued July 15,

1997, final rates were approved allowing the utility the
opportunity to earn a revenue regqulirement. While we ordered a
revenue decrease for the water system, a revenue 1ncrease was
ordered for the wastewater system. The result, 1n terms ot

security, is that the entire initial calculation of $439,653 1s not
necessary for refund purpcses.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 23

Considering the revenue requirements and the refunds approved
in Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, we have recalculated the
appropriate security amount necessary for refunds. The updated
security amount 1is $255,778. A release of $104,000 from the escrow
account, as requested by the utility in its motion, will not harm
the customers. A release of this portion of the escrow balance
will not put any customer at risk of not receiving the appropriate
refund. Therefore, $104,000 of utility's escrow account shall be
released to Gulf.

CLOSING OF DQCKET

This docket shall be closed after the time for filing an
appeal has run, upon staff’s verification that the utility has
completed the required refunds with interest, and the proper
revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by the
utility and approved by staff. Further, the utility’s escrow
account shall be closed upon staff’'s verification that the refund
has been completed.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Gulf
Utility Company’s Motion for Reconsideration is granted, in pa:t,
and denied, in part, as set forth in the body of this Order. 1t is
further

ORDERED each of the findings made in the body of this Order is
hereby approved in every respect. It is further

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules attached
hereto are by reference incorporated herein. It is further

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall be effective for
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the
revised tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475%, Florida
Administrative Code, provided the customers have received notice.
It is further

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates approved
herein, Gulf Utility Company shall submit and have approved a
propased customer notice to 3+ customers of the rates and reasons
therefore. The notice will be approved upon staff‘s verification
that it ig consistent with ocur decision herein. It is further



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 24

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates approved
herein, Gulf Utility Company shall submit and have approved revised
tariff pages. The revised tariff pages will be approved upon
staff’'s verification that the pages are consistent with our
decision herein and that the proposed customer notice is adequate.
It is further

ORDERED that Gulf Utility Company shall ptovide proof that the
customers have received notice within 10 days of the date of
notice. It is further

ORDERED that the rates shall be reduced at the end of the
four-year rate case expense amortization period, consistent with

our decision herein. Gulf Utility Company shall file revised
tariff sheets no later than one month prior to the actual date of
the reduction and shall file a customer notice. It is further

ORDERED that Gulf Utility Company shall refund with interest,
calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative
Code, the additional water revenues collected subject to refund as
set forth in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Gulf Utility Company shall make the refund co
customers of record as of the date of this Order pursuant to Rule
25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code. Gulf Utility Company shall
submit the proper refund reports pursuant to Rule 25-30.360.7}),
Florida Administrative Code. It 1s further

ORDERED that Gulf Utility Company shall treat any unclaimed
refunds as contributions in aid of construction pursuant to Rule
25-30.360(8), Florida Administrative Code. It is further

ORDERED that $104,000 of Gulf Utility Company's escrow account
shall be released to the utility. It is further

ORDERED that Gulf Utility Company's escrow account shall be
closed upon staff’'s wverification that the refund has been
completed. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall be clused upon satatf’s
verification the Gulf Utility Company has made the tequired refunds
as set forth in this Order and upon Gulf Utility Company filing
and staff's approval of revise” tariff sheets and a customer
notice.




ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 25

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 3th

day of December, 1997.
J\ECA S. BAYG Dlrec

Division of Records and Reporting

({ SEAL)
TV
NOTICE OF JUDICIAL REVIEW
The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.5691(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any

administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limite that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’sa final action
in this matter may request judicial review by the Flcorida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in *he form specified in Rule 9.900(a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-W5

PAGE 26
GULF UTILITY COMPANY SCHEDU LE NG 1-A
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE DOUKET 9%0329-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/317¢

|| FER UTILITY  TESTYEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED
{ DESCRIPTION UTRITY  ADJUSTMENT PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENT TEST YEAR
1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $16.700,337  §1.794.445  518.494.782 {$700000) $17 794 782
2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS $200.372 $0 $200,372 $0 $200372

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENT ($193.954) (8881 535)  {$1.075.489) $120.523 (5954 966)

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION {34171 672) ($93.220)  ($4.266,882) (323.103)  (34.289 995}
5 CIAC ($12.220.688) 30 ($12.220.685) ($174.161) (312 394 B48)
6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC $2.8422325 30 $2 842 325 ($103 093)  $2838232
7 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION {$4.885) $0 {34 885) $0 {34 885;
8 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE $358.144 0 $358.144 (864.179) $293.955%

9 RATE BASE 13607 882 3810 680 34427072 (3944 013] 32481859



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-Ws5
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-W5

PAGE 27
GLLF UTILITY COMPANY SCHEDL LE NO. )-8
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE DOCKET 960329-W s
TEST YEAR ENDED 123159
I TEST YEAR ADJUSTED COMMISSION .
PER UTiLITY TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED
[DERCRRTCON UTIITY ADJUSTMENT PER UTLLITY ADJUSTMENT TEST YEAR |
- 1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $14,282 349 S0 $14282 M8 {$2.265) 314 280.084
2 LAND 3473826 $0 71628 $0 3473628
3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENT $0 $0 $0 (3115 584) ($115.584)
4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION ($2.978,837) $0  ($2.978.837) ($21.385)  ($3.000.222)
5 CIAC {$2.060,383) $0  ($9.080.38)) ($384.205) (30424 878)
6 AMORTLZATION OF CIAC $1.876.074 $0  $1970.074 {380 055)  $1896019
8 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 30 $0 30 $0 s
11 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 225,467 %0 £235.467 ($42.579) 310,888
RATE BASE §4.628 290 80 8ZR296 (3826 163) BN




ORDER NO. P5C-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 980329-WS
PRGE 28
GULF UTILITY COMPANY SCHED. NOL )-C
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE DOCKET %60319-W s
TEST YEAR ENDED 123196 PAGE 1 OF 1
i EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER
| __ .
PLANT IN SERVICE
1 To remove the projected cost of the reject hoiding tank ($700.000) $0
2 To correct transposition efror 10 wastewster plant in rate base (Stp #1) 0 (2.265)
Total (£700.000) (32.285)
NON-USED AND USEFUL,
To reflact net non-used and useful sdjustment §120523 w115 584)
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
1 Toremove the projected cost of the reject holding tank $21.313 $0
2 Correct error to tast year depreciation rale used (44.418) {21.385)
Total {523.103) (821.3835)
CIAC
1 CIAC for bnes which should have besn contributed by Caloosa Group {$68.114) ($92 815)
2 Reflect prepard and/or impute CIAC on the margin reserve ($00.662) ($240711)
3 impute CIAC for grant from SFWMD (Stp #15) (15.385) {30.768)
Total (8364 285)
ACCUM. AMORT. OF CIAC
1 CIAC for ines which should have been contnibuted by Caloosa Gioup $10.855 $14 145
2 Reflect prepard CIAC on the margin reserve $1.281 $4 020
3 Impute CIAC for gram from SFWMD (Stp #15) 142 236
4 To decreass for utility's use of a composie rate on total CIAC amort (115.371) (98.456)2
Total {8103.093) (380.0535)
WORKING CAPITAL
To reflect 13-month average adjusted worlung capitai usine the balance
sheet approach {864 179) [$42 578)



GLLF L TILITY COMPANY

CAPITAL STRLCTURE - 13 MONTH AVERAGE

TEST YEAR ENDED 1131%

EETRTD

\
PER UTIITY
‘ 1 LONG TERM DEBT
2 SHORT-TERM DEBT
| 3 PREFERRED STOCK
| 4 COMMON EQUITY
8 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
6 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
T DEFERRED [TC'S-ZERO COST

8 DEFERRED (TCS-WTD COST
% OTHER

10 TOTAL CAPTTAL
PER COMMISSION

11 LONG TERM DEBT

12 SHORT-TERM DEBT

13 PREFERRED STOCK

14 COMMON EQUATY

15 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

16 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
17 DEFERRED (TC'S-ZERD COST
18 DEFERRED (TC'S-WTD COST
19 OTHER

17 TOTAL CAPITAL

Stalt

oy

TOTAL ADJUSTMENT PRD RATA
CAPTTIAL BPLARG  ADJUSTINT AN

48 688 424
7% M60
w0
31077283
$205.73%
$1 517922

4
»

B EEEEBEEEL

(3160,

Ereesfsss

E

Specihc Adusiments
|A} Reduce equity for bnes whech should have been conthibuled
Calcosa

CaNTAL

($1.871070)  $6 995 354

($14 908) 50 391

30 $0

(3208021} so89 272

30 $205.738

(8282.707) 1225218

30 30

30 $0

0 1]

(RIBAJED SR.055 088

($2.780.203) $5878.210

(824,251 $51,103

30

(S204.981) 5821 403

$205,738

(3495.728)  $1.022,185

0 30

30

0 1]

(B2588014) ALIINASS
RETURN ON EQUITY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

SCHEDULE ™) 1
DOCRET SellIs-W s

74T 10 63%
085% 1101 %
Q 00 0 00%
9 20% 11 88%
220% 8 00%
13 10% 0 00%

0 0% 0 00%

AN FHHTTH ¥
;

4 0]
AHddo

-3

N

i

OM-dud-PEGT - -,









ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-W5
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 9603219-WS

PAGE 132
GULF UTILITY COMPANY SCHED. NO. )
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME DOCKET %0)19-W s
TEST YEAR ENDED 127319 PAGE 1 OF 1
1 EXPLANATION WATER WASTEWATER l‘
1 +
OPERATING REVENUES
Remove requastad final nevenue increase/(decraase) 1155 635 (5366 J40]
QPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
1 Reakocate salpries to Caloosa Group ($5.008) {$3 042}
2 To reducs salry incresss 10 5% (4.095) (2.921}
1 To maiiocste common maint. expenses for lesss to Caloosa Group {2.378) [t 224)
4 Realiocate sdditionsl ASG, vehicle, computer. etc to Caloosa Group (8.096) (3 140}
5 To remove projection for unanticipated expenses {3.300) (1.700}
6 Correct 5-yaar amortization of San Carlos water line project {2.204) 0
7 To amortize costs associated with cuslome: survey {5.145) (2.650)
8 To reduce president’s mesis and eniertanment costs (1.072} (553)
9 To reflect adiusted rate case expenss AMOtZILON 18,091 4 280
10 To remove lobbying expenses (Stip #4) {523) (268)
11 To remove Rotary dues {Stip 95) (15%) (80}
12 To remove pond cleaning axpenses (Sbp #7) 0 {8.000]
13 Add consulting axpsnses io rate case expanss (Stp §8) (4.205) {1979]
14 To reduce vice president's salary (15.150) {7.804]
Total (24 S83) h24 674]
DEPRECIATION EXPENAE-NET
1 To comect tlest yesr SEPraciEtion expense §78.338 $42 770
2 To sdjust for non-usad and useful depreciation expense 81 {4 063)
3 CIAC for unes which should have bean contnbuted by Calocosa Group (2 108) {2 755)
4 Reflect prepeid CIAC on the margn reserve {2.583) {8.040)
5 Impute CIAC for grant rom SFWMD (Stp #15) (142) {238])
6 To adjust ty amort. exp for use of composds rates for CIAC amont (12.947) 7.32%
Total 30922 125 005
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
1 RAFs on revenue adiustments sbove §7 017 ($16.485)
2 Realiocate payroll taxes (8.047) 2 741
3 Correct test year reguistory assessment fees (715) 11.031)
Total 1253 514 785]
INCOME TAXES

To adjust to tes! year MCOMe tax oxpense 16 294 (5112.822)






ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS5
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS

PAGE 34

UHUTY: SU UTLITY COMPANY T Behadula 48
COUNTY: LEE COUNTY DIVIMON
DOCKET NO. MEII-WE
WASTEWATER RATE SCHEDWLE
Masthly Rates
) T - B [ T4 Commission
L Comminsion Ry Purpuast 4 Approved
Pries = App Reguasied Owday M. Ates Por
BESRENTIAL [ D Pinsi Agtea  PICATSMMT-POP-WE  Roconsiderstion
Base Facity Charge
A Moter Sz 4d e AL $16 00 s
Resdenta Galionage Cherge per 1,000 gallors. 13907 | ) I 917 04
Wastewater Galionage Cep - $0.000 gallor.
7 - o T T [ Eotmnalusiin
[ Cammiveion Ry Pursuant B Approved
GEEMAL EACE, PRe7 Appe gty Ot . Doy e
MSATHPANSE.Y. A PUBLIC AUTMRSITY Ming == im0 FesiAsks  PICAT-SMT-POPWE  Rewsneidersiion
Base Facity Charge
SEve 114 4 118 fie e e $ra
1- |5 F.] 182 wp 540 04 540 42
L Lirg Wy | FR1 80 02 104
r 114988 1138 #1371 8¢ b3b . Jis) 3+ 0
T [ 2 lN ] M7 B L 7. L) 2% 08 %
& 382 0 418 1@ LARN 40 23 A% 14
L TN X X wunn 000 17 340 W
Gailonage Caarps. per | DOD pesons e ™ 5 B, 05 88
{0 Max mum)
T - Rates Commivtion
Rles Commission iy Pyrsganl w [ peerervea]
Pries o Approved Aoguesied Quinr M. Anny Pr;
MAMTIR MATEASSLUSNT SERVICE Piag _ lrm Pl Raivs  PICAHT-ST-FOP-WS Recomsid ravea
Basa Facity Charge
S $14 &8 118 11 LULE ] 11800 e
" [« ] 82 41189 80 O $40 52
tur 2w $83 482 82 37 $80 02 1 0d
r #1588 31133 83 E3F 1N 1 FAF, Ris} 12008
Ky M 1267 84 183 44 1234 08 12% 32
& 382 01 LRl BT L IR ) $400 08 05 18
L $724 0t 8w ¥ s 800 17 W0
Gallonags Charga par 1000 gadicns 384 H» wa un 1504
{No Mammum}
o . —
fealns Commivsion Uiy Pyrsugat = Approved
Prier Approvesd Reguesind Oviar Ne. Aten Por
JTYBCAL MONTHLY Bill, CONPARIMONE Ping _ i FiagiRains  POCATA047-FOFWE  Rsconsidarstion
Residental Usage (gallons) -
3 000 [ #af -} ure 7 328 11 120 33
S 000 M a3 4 48 37 83 11288 138 4
+0 000 L s 120 838 78 49 70 358 81




' .
2 .
.

ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS
PAGE 35

UTILITY: GULF UTILITY COMPANY Schadule BA

COUNTY: LEE COUNTY DIVIBION
DOCKET NO. 960329-W3

Water

Scheduie of Rate Decrease Aftet Expiration of
Amortization Period for Rate Case Expense

Commission
' Approved Commission
RESIDENTIAL, MULTI-FAMILY, & Rates Pet Approved
- Baconsideration ~_ Decrease
Base Faciity Charge
5/8"x3i4" $778 $019
k' $1168 $0 28
1~ $10 48 $0 47
1172 $38 92 $0 95
z $82 27 $1 51
Kin $124 5% $304
4 $164 61 $475
g $3080 21 $8 49
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 gallons $1 94 $003
Commission
Approved Commission
Rates Pet Appiroved
.. _Beconsideration Decrease
Bass Faciity Charge.
5/8" 34" $7 78 $0 19
1 $10 48 30 47
112 $38 02 $0 95
z $82 27 $151
ki $124 55 $3 04
4" $104 81 $475
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 gallors $104 $003
Commission
Approved Commission
Reins Per Approved
BRIYATE FIRE PROTEGTION _ __. Baconaidetation Decrease
Base Faciity Charge
1" $182 $0 04
1z $3 24 $g o8
ra $519 $013
Ky $1038 $025
4" $16 22 $0 40
8" $32 41 30 86
a" $51 87 $138
iFg $139 39 $158



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1544-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS, 960329-WS

PAGE 36
UTILITY: GULF UTILITY CONMPANY ' Schedule 5B
COUNTY: LEE COUNTY DIMISION Wastewater

DOCKET NO. #80320-W8

Schedule of Rate Decreass After Expiration of
Amortization Period for Rate Case Expense

‘ 7 7777 Commission  Commission
‘ Approved Rates Approved
| Base Faciity Charge
ANl Meter Sizes $18 21 $0 25
Remdertial Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 gallons $4 04 $0 02
Wastewatsr Galonage Cap - 10,000 galons
. - T Commission Commission

GENERAL BERVICE, Approved Rates Approved

Base Fuciity Charge

5/8"x3/4" $18 21 $0 25
1" $40 52 508

1-11r $81 04 $1 22
r $120 66 $185

ko $250 32 $3150

4" $405 18 $6 08

6" $810 38 $1218
Gationage Cherge, per 1,000 gallons $4 86 30 04

{No Maamum)

- Commission Commlulon
Approved Rates

_ Pt Reconsideration D!ﬁ!.l_!!l
3821 3025

$40 52 $0 81

38104 $1 22

$125 88 $165

3258 32 $390

540518 $6 09

3810 38 31218

Gallonage Charge. per 1,000 gaflons $5 04 $0 03

{No Maamum} o R



